products and (2) it is expected that the automation control systems provided by Hangzhou
Wankesi would become more reliable and efficient with the support of ‘‘Synertone-1’’
satellite bandwidth.

Following completion of the Acquisition, the Group plans to build a joint research and
development center to further exploit the technological synergy effect between the two
parties.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable and
that the Acquisition is on normal commercial terms and is in the interest of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no
other change in the share capital of the Company immediately after the date of this
announcement and prior to the issue of the Consideration Shares):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx % No. of Shares Approx %

Non public shareholders

Mr. Wong Chit On and Excel
Time Investments Limited
(‘‘Excel Time’’) (Note 1) 2,230,000,000 34.60 2,230,000,000 31.64

Sub-total: 2,230,000,000 34.60 2,230,000,000 31.64

Public shareholders

The Vendor — — 604,000,000 8.57

Other public Shareholders 4,215,000,000 65.40 4,215,000,000 59.79

Sub-total: 4,215,000,000 65.40 4,819,000,000 68.36

Total (Note 2): 6,445,000,000 100.00 7,049,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Wong Chit On (‘‘Mr. Wong’’) is an executive Director and is the beneficial owner of all the issued

share capital of Excel Time which holds 2,230,000,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

Therefore, Mr. Wong is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned

by Excel Time for the purposes of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the laws of Hong

Kong) (the ‘‘SFO’’). Being the spouse of Mr. Wong, Ms. Ni Yun Zi is also deemed to be interested in all

the Shares which are beneficially owned by Excel Time for the purposes of the SFO.